

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2012  
CRLMP.NO(s). 14928

(From the judgement and order dated 23/04/2008 in CRA No.689/2006 of  
the HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

ATIKUR RAHAMAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling the SLP)

Date: 17/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s)  
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is stated that on November 08, 1986 (the date of occurrence), the petitioner was a minor as his date of birth is October 02, 1973. In support of the statement, a certificate is produced from 43, Arjunpur Primary School, P.O. Arjunpur, District Murshidabad-742231, West Bengal. The certificate has been obtained on December 09, 2005 and we are not wholly satisfied about its genuineness.

We, accordingly, direct the District Magistrate, Murshidabad, to examine the certificate and verify its genuineness with reference to the records of the school.

...2/-

: 2 :

The petitioner is directed to appear before the District Magistrate on September 03, 2012 along with the original certificate that was purportedly issued by the school authorities.

The District Magistrate shall have an enquiry conducted and send the enquiry report to this Court within four weeks from the date of production of the certificate before him by the petitioner.

Put up immediately on receipt of the report from the District Magistrate, Murshidabad, West Bengal.

|(N.S.K. Kamesh)

| |(Sneh Bala Mehra)

|  
|Court Master

| |Court Master

|