

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No(s). 1332/2013

ATIKUR RAHMAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL

Respondent(s)

Date : 30-07-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR
Ms. Manisha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kushwaha, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha Singha Roy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Parag Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The earlier order passed by this Court on 07.05.2013, clearly indicates that the report received from the District Magistrate, Murshidabad, West Bengal indicates that the appellant was a juvenile at the time of occurrence of the incident and that the certificate is genuine.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent seeks further time to seek instructions
3. Accordingly, list the matter next week.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR