

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1332/2013

ATIKUR RAHAMAN Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The short issue in this appeal for consideration is as to whether the appellant was a juvenile at the time of commission of the offence. Even before admitting this appeal, a report has been called for from the District Magistrate, Murshidabad which clearly indicated that the appellant was indeed a juvenile at the time of the incident. Furthermore, the counter affidavit filed also acknowledges the aforesaid fact.

In such view of the matter, while confirming the order of conviction, the sentence of the appellant is modified to the period already undergone by him. The bail bonds are duly discharged.

The appeal stands allowed in part.

Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.
[JOYMALYA BAGCHI]

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 06, 2025.

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1332/2013

ATIKUR RAHAMAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL

Respondent(s)

Date : 06-08-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR
 Ms. Manisha Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Kushwaha, Adv.
 Mr. Suraj Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ashutosh Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Rakesh Kumar Tiwari, Adv.
 Mr. Aniruddha Singha Roy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR
 Mr. Kunal Vajani, Adv.
 Mr. Mrunal Prajapati, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is allowed in part in terms of the
signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand
disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed order is placed on the file]